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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2015-48  Legistar #: 20150954 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, November 30, 2015 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 
   201 SE 10th Street 
   Bentonville, AR 72716 
 
Applicant:  Greenbergfarrow 
   Federico Olivares 
   1430 W. Peachtree St NW 
   Suite 200  
   Atlanta, GA 30309 
 
Address:  1787 Cobb Pkwy S 
  
Land Lot: 730 & 731 District: 17  Parcel:      
 
Council Ward: 7A  Existing Zoning:   CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to increase the allowable canopy sign area from 10 square feet to 24 square feet for 
one side and 46 square feet for the other side. [§714.05 (C)] 

2. Variance to allow a mechanically changeable sign. [§714.06 (A.6)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
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Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Brian Binzer, Director 

 

 
 

Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
1787 Cobb Parkway South 
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Facing Cobb Parkway from subject property 

 
Facing east from subject property 
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Facing west from subject property 

 
Recommended Action:  
Approval with stipulations. The applicant, Greenbergfarrow, is requesting variances to increase 
the gas canopy signage on two sides as well as to allow the signs to be changed mechanically on a 
0.69 acre parcel of property at 1787 Cobb Parkway South. The subject property is zoned CRC 
(Community Retail Commercial) and is located on Cobb Parkway – an arterial road. The requested 
variance would allow a Murphy USA gas station to display their logo and gas prices with a larger 
sign on their canopy for visibility; and would also allow a mechanically changeable device. The 
property was recently subdivided from a larger parcel owned by Wal-Mart Real Estate Business 
Trust to be used as a gas station. However, the subject property will utilize the same access 
easement with the present Wal-Mart and used car dealership. All adjacent parcels to the subject 
property are zoned CRC. 
 
The location is within the AICUZ (Air Installation Compatible Use Zone) overlay district. The 
AICUZ overlay district is “established to contribute to the safe operation of Dobbins Air Reserve 
Base (ARB), to facilitate orderly development around the airfield, to protect property values, and 
to control and minimize noise and potential accident impacts on the surrounding areas of the City 
of Marietta.” Its intent for the designated areas is to promote development suitable for the airfield 
vicinity by limiting land uses which require or generate large concentrations of individuals to 
protect the public’s safety and welfare.  The subject property has been given a letter of approval 
from Dobbins Air Reserve Base (ARB), as well as from FAA for the new construction of the 
Murphy USA gas station. 
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The Zoning Ordinance allows canopies with the purpose of covering gas pumps to erect signage 
up to 10 square feet on up to 3 sides, giving a total of 30 square feet. Murphy USA wishes to 
display their logo and price on the front of the canopy – at 46 square feet – and to display two price 
signs on one side – at 24 square feet. The price signs will individually be 12 square feet each and 
the logo will be 34 square feet. There will be no wall signage placed upon the kiosk.  
 
The applicant has stated that the adjacent property to the north is heavily wooded and the terrain 
is approximately 22 feet above the subject property, and visibility to the site is blocked due to this 
situation.  Also, Wal-Mart will not give permission to share their current monument sign. 
Therefore, Murphy USA would prefer to use their canopy at an elevation of 18 feet and 9 inches 
for visibility – rather than its kiosk at an elevation of 10 feet and 7 inches. 
 
According to the City’s Zoning Ordinance – section 714.06, A.6 prohibits “Electronic message 
boards, signs that contain tri-vision panels or other changeable faces, LCD, LED, or plasma 
panels or screens, or any similar electronic signage devices or technology, except where 
specifically allowed.” Gas prices changes daily and sometimes more than once in a 24hr period – 
therefore, to limit the safety concerns of employees using a ladder to change the prices – Murphy 
USA wishes to use a mechanically changeable device to change the gas prices mechanically. If the 
variances are approved, the gas price signs will be erected at an elevation of 18 feet and 9 inches 
and illuminated by back-lighting. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals have approved variances in a similar case – V2003-23 – which 
allowed an increase in the square footage per side from 10 square feet to 30 square feet, while 
reducing the allowable number of signs on the canopy from 3 to 1. Therefore, staff recommends 
approval of the variances requested, with the following stipulation: 

1. The allowable signage shall be limited to up to two sides of the canopy.  
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TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  November 13, 2015 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, November 
30, 2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2015-48 [VARIANCE] GREENBERGFARROW is requesting variances for property located in Land Lots 
730 & 731, District 17, Parcel 0080, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 1787 
Cobb Parkway South. Variance to increase the allowable canopy sign area from 10 s.f. to 24 s.f. for one side 
and 46 s.f. for the other side; variance to allow mechanically changeable copy. Ward 7A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17073000080 32.156 7A CRC CAC1785 COBB PKWY S 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Greenbergfarrow

Walmart Real Estate Business Trust

V2015-48

11/30/2015BZA Hearing Date:
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CRC - BULK & AREA REGULATIONS

DESCRIPTION REQUIRED/ALLOWED ACTUAL

MIN. LOT SIZE 20,000 S.F. 30,078 S.F.

MIN. LOT WIDTH 100 FT

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 75 FT 18'-19"

MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO 0.50 0.12

MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 80% 80%

MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREAS 15% 16.1%

FRONT SETBACK (ARTERIAL) 40 FT

FRONT SETBACK (COLLECTOR) 35 FT

FRONT SETBACK (LOCAL) 35 FT

SIDE SETBACK (MAJOR) 25 FT

SIDE SETBACK (MINOR) 15 FT

REAR SETBACK 35 FT

ACRES %

PERVIOUS 0.1381 20.00%

IMPERVIOUS 0.5524 80.00%

TOTAL SITE AREA 0.6905 100.00%
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